UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
)
v, ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 68 C 76
' )
- TOPCO ASSOCIATES, INC,, ) FILEDg January 15, 1968
/ )
Defendant, )

COMPLAINT

cwm  @nn ED e gm0 mre amm ewm

The United States of Amevrica, plaintiff, by its attorneys, acting
uﬁder the direction @flthe Attorney ngeral of the United States, brings
this eivil asction ag@in@t the above-named defendant and complains and
' aliége@ as fglldwsz
I

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1, This complaint Le filed and these proceedings are instituted
against the defendant unden S@ction & of the Act of Congress of
July 2, 189@9 as omended (15 U,8,C, § 4), commonly known as the
Sherman Act, in ovder t@'preﬁent and restrain continuing violation
by defendant, as hereimafter alleged, @f"Se@mﬁon 1 of the Sherman

het (15 U,8.C, § 1), .



2, The defendant mainteins offices, transdcts business, and is

found within the Northern Distriet of Lllineies.

X,
HE, DEFENDANT :

3, Topco Asgoclates, Inc., {hereinafter referred to sa "Topeo'') i
hereby made the dafendant, T@pﬁ@ iz @ corporation organized and existing
under the laws of Wisconsin, with its principal place @f business in
Skokie, Illinoie., Topco operstes s & buying organization fovr Iits share-
helder-licenseas (hereinafter referrved to as "member £irms"), supplying
these member Ffirms with & broad linme of grocery and related non=food ltems
bearing Topco~controlled brand names, Topco's member firms have been an&
are independent persons, firms and corporations emngaged in the wholesale
and retail sale and distribution of grecery and related nen-food products,

IIL,

CO-CONSPLIRATORS

4, EBach of the member firms, not made d@fénd&nt@ hexein, has
participated as 2 co~comupirater end is a party with Topco in the
combinstion and conspiracy in vivlation of Section 1 of the Sherman dct
8o hezsinafter sileged, Bach of thess @@w@@mﬁpﬂm@t@r member firms hasg
srecutad & membership @gr@@mmm@‘wﬂ&h defendant Topeo.

v,

Se ”Twyn@w@@mfr@ilm@ brands' mssans grocery and wal%ﬁ@d non=-food

products which ere procuned, produced @nd“ﬂﬂﬂtrﬁhum@d'hy Topeo to Lts

menbar Fizms vnder Tepes's tredessmes end trademarks,



Ve

i

NATURE OF TRADE AND COMMERCE

6, Topco has approximately 25 member firws located in various
elties and States throughout the Unite& States, These membex firms are
lLicensed by Topco to sell one or more of the Topcorcontrolled brands
‘undem Topeco tradenamse and tredemsvks, |

7. During the period of time covered by this Complaint, Topco has
sold and shipped in interstate comuerece T@pca«c@ntmalled brands from
the States in which ite warebouses and distribution centers sre located
to member firma_lac&ted in thirtwamur States,

” 8., In the year 1966, the c@mbimed retail sales of grocery.and re=
lated non-food i&éma of the T@@ﬁ@ member firms exceeded $2,500,000,000,
During 1966 Topco sold and distributed to its member firmes T@pc@él
controlled brands valued at approximstely $100,000,000,

VL. |

OFFENGE CHARGED

9. Begiuning at least &s early as 1960 and continuing up to and
including the date of thé £41ing of this Complaint, Topco and the
co-conspirator membel f1xms heve engeged in a combination and conspiracy in
unreaponsble restraint of the aforesald interstate tr&dé and commexce in
violation of Section 1 of the Shermsn Act (15 U.5.C. §1). The offense is
@@ﬂ&iﬂuiﬂgl@nd will continue unless the relief prayed for herein is granted,

10, The cowbination and consplracy hé@ conelsted of a continuing’
agresment, understanding &mﬁ concert of actiom among the co-conspirator

mombar £irme acting through Topse, the substantial terms of which have been



and are that each co-conspirator member firm will sell Topcé-
controlled brands only within the marketing territory allocated
t@git, and will refrain from gelling Topco-controlled brands
outeide such marketing territory.

11. In effectuating and carrying out the aforesald combination
and conspiracy, Topco and the co«conspirator member firms have done

those things which, as herein alleged, they‘cunspired and agreed to

de, .
VI
EFFECTS
12, Thé foregoing offense héé had the following effects, among
Uﬁ:ﬁers H |

(é) Competition among the co-conspirator member firms in the
gale and distribution of T@pc@«con;rolled brands has been eliminated;

(b) Competition among the co-conspirator member firms in the
sale and distribution of other grocery and related nom-food products
has been eliminated;.

(¢} Consumers have been denied the benefits of free and 6pen
competition between member firms in the sale of Topco-controlled
products and in theAaal@ of Gtheg?grocery and related nen-food
prodﬁctQ,' |
| VIIIZ

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, plaintiff prayss
1. That the af@r@@aﬁd combination and'conspirméy in unreasonable

restraint of trade and commerce be adjudged and decreed to be unlawful



and in violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Aqt.

2, That the defendant, Its successors, offlcers, directors,
managers, agents and representatives, amd-all persons acting or
claiming to act for or on behalf.éf defendant, be perpetually enjoined
Iand restrained from'cantinuing,.reviving or renewing the aforesaid
combination and conspiracy, and from entering into, maintaining or
participating in any contract, agreement, understanding, plan,
program or other afrangemant having the purpose or effect of
continuing, reviving, maintaining or renewiﬁg thiz combination and
consplracy, |

3. That the defendaﬁt9 its members, officers, directors, managers,
ageﬁts, employees and representatives and their respective successors,
asslgnees énd transferees be perpetually enjoined from entering into,
adhering to or maintaining any contract, agreement, arrangement,
understanding, plam or program to limit or restrict the territories
within Which or the customers to whom any member firm may sell Topco-
controlled brands, |

4, That Topco be directed to furnish to each of its members
and toﬁeach persen, filrm or corporation which hereaftér becomes'a.
membér a copy of any fimal judgment which may be entered in this
case, | |

5, That thé plaintiff have such other and further-relief
as the nature of the case maY reﬁuire and the Court may deem

just and proper,



6. That the plaintiff recover the costs of this action,

| Daﬁed: January 15, 1968
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